

LISTED ON 08.07.2014  
COURT NO. 12  
ITEM NO. 13

SEC - IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)Nos.3120-21 OF 2012  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2 & 3-4  
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling  
the SLPs)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-6  
(Application for amendment of cause title)

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)Nos. 30626-30627 of  
2011  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLPs)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 6-7  
(Application for amendment of cause title)

Padmavathamma & Ors., Etc. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

Union of India & Ors., Etc. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.05.2014 with an office report dated 05.05.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

'Post for hearing on a non-miscellaneous day in the second week of July 2014.

Counter affidavit be filed in the meantime.'

It is submitted that Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate for respondent No. 2 has filed counter affidavit, in SLP Nos. 3120-21/2012, but has not filed rejoinder affidavit, in SLP Nos. 30626-627/2011. Copy of the counter affidavit is being circulated with this office report.

It is further submitted that Rs.41,07,957/- (with interest) has been invested in FDR for a period of 91 days and the same will be matured on 29.08.2014 in SLP Nos. 30626-27/2011.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Ashok Mathur, Counsel for the petitioner in SLP Nos. 3120-21/12 and for respondent Nos. 1-6 in SLP Nos. 30626-27/11 has filed two separate applications for amendment of cause title in both the matters with death certificate of respondent No.1 in SLP Nos. 30626-30627/2011 and petitioner No.1 in SLP Nos. 3120-3121/2012, which have been registered as I.A. Nos. 6-7 and 5-6, respectively. In the application Mr. Ashok Mathur advocate for respondent nos. 1-6 in SLP Nos. 30626-30627/2011 and petitioner no. 1 in SLP 3120-3121/2012 has stated that the Lrs of deceased petitioner/ respondent are already on record. All the documents filed have already been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice on all the respondents, in both the matters is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this report.

Dated this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate.  
Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate.  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nh/-